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Upcoming Events/Programming 

http://cceoneida.com/events/2022/01/07/oneida-county-crop-congress  

NYSCED recertification credits  available 1.5 AND CCA Credits 6 

http://cceoneida.com/events/2022/01/07/oneida-county-crop-congress


Farmer Tax School Series Announced 
CCE offers an educational series to assist with  

farm income tax management 
 Join CCE Farm Business Management Specialists from across 
the state for their virtual Farmer Tax School, October 2021 through 
January 2022. This educational series offers courses designed to 
inform and empower farm managers to better understand their tax 
obligations, management strategies, and improve farm profitability. 
 Each course has its own fee. There are scholarships available 
for those experiencing financial hardship. The courses will be offered 
virtually via live and interactive zoom webinar. For info and Register 
online  www.tinyurl.com/ccetaxschool. Registration is required three 
business days in advance of the workshop. You can register for one, 
some of, or all courses.  

USDA Agricultural Marketing Service approves $700 million in 
grants to provide relief to farm and food workers impacted by 
COVID-19 The USDA has set aside $700 million in competitive grant 
funding to support farmers and food workers that were impacted by 
COVID-19. This funding is part of the USDA’s Build Back Better 
initiative. The program will provide funding to farmworkers, 
meatpacking workers, and front-line grocery workers for expenses 
incurred during the COVID-19 pandemic. These expenses can include 
things like increases in personal, family, or living expenses or costs 
associated with purchasing personal protective equipment and getting 
tested for COVID-19.  https://tinyurl.com/3fe2u4cu  questions? 
contact Myron Thurston at CCE Oneida, 315-736-3394 x167   

The Pandemic Response and Safety (PRS) Grant Program  
PRS provides funding to help small specialty crop producers, food 
processors, manufacturers, distributors and farmers markets recover 
costs incurred by responding to the COVID-19 pandemic, including for 
measures to protect workers. The minimum funding request amount 
is $1,500. The maximum funding request amount is $20,000. No cost 
sharing or matching funds are required. Application due Nov. 22. 
details>  https://usda-prs.grantsolutions.gov/usda 
All applications submitted before the deadline will be considered for 
funding. Applications will not be reviewed on a first-come basis.  

First on Scene: Grain Bin Safety Training  
CCE Oneida County and Gold Star Feed and Grain present our first 
Grain Bin Safety Training Saturday, Nov. 6  from 10-3.  AT Gold 
Star Feed and Grain, LLC , 7598 Route 20, Sangerfield, NY 13445 
This is a FREE program open to Oneida County First Responders and 
the farming community. Seating is limited, lunch will be provided, 
and you must register by November 1st.   
For complete details and the link to register for this program please 
use this link https://tinyurl.com/jd86aa24 
 

http://www.tinyurl.com/ccetaxschool
https://tinyurl.com/3fe2u4cu
https://usda-prs.grantsolutions.gov/usda
https://tinyurl.com/jd86aa24
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Review of the Overtime Threshold for NY Farm Laborers 
By ML Collins 

 You’ve likely been so consumed with fall harvest and making 
your way thru the daily grind of farm ownership that you haven’t 
heard about the possible changes to the overtime threshold for farm 
workers here in NY.  Let me bring you up to speed with the 
information that I have.  New York State’s Wage Board is supposedly 
scheduled to meet sometime during November or December to 
decide on changing the existing 60-hour overtime threshold to 40 
hours per week.  If you recall back in 2019 the Farm Laborer Fair 
Labor Practices Act allowed for significant changes to occur: farm 
employees gained collective bargaining rights, the ability to form 
unions; workers compensation and it included a measure to require 
overtime pay. Despite the fact that the 60 hour threshold is part of 
passed legislation, the three member panel that makes up the NY 
Wage Board has the ability to decide on the overtime threshold and 
in doing so stands to significantly impact the face of NY agriculture. 
The timing of this review process could not be worse.  Qualified labor 
shortages existed in agriculture well before this pandemic, but are 
exasperated by the mentality of earning more by being paid to stay 
home. Additionally, the NY minimum wage rate is scheduled to 
increase to $13.20 at years end. 
 All sectors of our local agriculture already feel the impact of 
rising input costs, inflation impacts, diminishing margins and 
fluctuating uncertainty of foreign trade and marketing opportunities.  
A change to the overtime threshold poses a threat to local farms with 
intense labor needs in terms of remaining competitive and retaining 
qualified workers. Should New York adopt the change it may cause 
ag laborers to seek out employment in neighboring states. 
Technological advancements, particularly in the dairy arena with 
automatic milking units (AMU), have been implemented as a means 
to combat limited labor on dairy operations. The sheer capital 
investment to transition to a fully mechanized means of harvesting 
milk using only technology would be a barrier to entry for most, if 
not all of our local dairy producers.  
 What can be done? I would encourage you to make time to 
learn more about this issue by visiting www.grownyfarms.com. 
Consider writing the NY Wage Board and your elective officials. A 
template for a digital letter is provided at the GrowNYFarms website. 
Unsure of the true impact to your specific labor costs? The Cornell Ag 
Workforce Development website has resources for you to develop 
strategies to mitigate and plan for labor cost changes. Those 
producers looking to crunch their own numbers to reveal the impact 
of a 40-hour overtime threshold change can use the Overtime Cost 
Calculator to see for themselves. Find the calculator at https://
agworkforce.cals.cornell.edu/regulations/overtime/.   

http://www.grownyfarms.com
https://agworkforce.cals.cornell.edu/regulations/overtime/
https://agworkforce.cals.cornell.edu/regulations/overtime/
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 Many people are computer phobic not having spent much time 
using a computer. Because of the realities of current conditions with 
Covid 19 many meetings that we would have attended this winter are 
not being held. I personally had to change the way we had the crop 
congress to provide this meeting to local growers. We split the program 
into two 2- hour video conferences with discussion of this year’s Cornell 
corn silage hybrid variety trial results, the major insect pests of corn 
and alfalfa and their control, best management practices in growing 
soybeans and management of the most common soybean diseases. Not 
having provided programs using zoom (a video conferencing software) 
before, I had to learn how to use it, to be able to provide these updates 
to you. Well unfortunately, I wasn’t the only one who had to learn 
about zoom, any grower that attended also had to invest some time to 
learn how to download the zoom program, which is free, and how to 
sign in to the meeting. They also had to learn how to register for each 
program on our website. Here is a quick step by step of what you need 
to know to attend a video conference put on by Cooperative Extension.  
 

• First find out what we are offering… read the Farm Flash or go to 
our website.  

•  You can get on the website by typing CCE Oneida into the search 
bar on your browser or www.cceoneida.com/events 

• At the top of the web page is the word events- click on it to see a 
chronological listing of the workshops that are being held  

• If you read the description of a program that you want to attend 
click on the associated link (usually a different color) and enter the 
information that is requested to register for the program  

• You are now on the registration page, click on the blue registration 
button. A page will open, type in the requested information (usually 
name, cell number, email and sometimes more) hit the submit 
registration button and you are now registered. 

You will receive an email from us at a date close to the day of the 
event with the time and day of the event and a link for the program 

• On the day of the event, a few minutes before the event click on 
the link and it will bring up the video conference.  

• I have told growers that downloading the zoom software makes life 
a bit easier and it is easy to do. Go to your browser and type zoom 
download into the search bar. Click on download centerzoom link.  

• A page opens… click on zoom client for meetings blue download 
button. You may be asked a few questions either hit next or yes to 
all until it loads. Close the program and you are done. Any of the 
organizations that are offering any training this winter are using 
video conferencing and zoom is the most popular platform. Setting 
yourself up and learning the basics of video conferencing will be a 
good investment of your time.  
 
Many companies will continue to provide training using video 
conferencing in the future. 

Getting updates by attending a LIVE video conferences  
by Jeff Miller 



Education Across County lines  
By Maryellen Wiley 

2020/2021 meetings available for you to view  
& a NEW PODCASTS has been recorded. 

 We’ve all heard the saying “you learn something new each day” 
and I believe that to be true. I am always looking into professional 
development opportunities for myself, and as an educator, I 
understand the importance of wanting to provide our county farmers 
with similar opportunities to encourage professional development 
through programs and training.  
 I find myself constantly looking at what other county 
extensions are offering their farmers and how we can bring similar 
programming to our county. In conversations with other extensions, 
the world of virtual learning has started to break down the county line 
barriers allowing for state-wide participation. In addition to counties 
now having the ability to work more closely through virtual learning, I 
find myself wanting to participate in more programming opportunities 
to grow myself as an educator, but also as an aspiring/beginning 
farmer.  
 Recently introduced to Cornell Small Farm Programs, I want to 
share the educational resources and courses that are available. 
Housed in the College of Agriculture and Life Science the Cornell Small 
Farm Program provides courses and resources to invest in the success 
of your operation. Through professional development consisting of 
training and workshops, online courses are led by educators and 
farmers to improve technical and business skills.  I encourage you to 
check out the professional developments available through Cornell 
Small Farm Programs. https://smallfarms.cornell.edu/ 

 Many local businesses were concerned about your safety and 
made decisions not to hold in person meetings this past year. Cornell 
Cooperative Extension of Oneida county offered a number of programs 
during the winter of 2021 but only virtually. Some  of you may not 
have attended  these programs.  
 We want you to have the opportunity to get the information 
from these programs so we have recorded them and have posted them 
on Youtube for you to view whenever you have the time.  You can type 
in this link  https://www.youtube.com/c/Cceoneida/videos or just go to 
our website  www.cceoneida.com and scrolling to the bottom of the 
page and clicking on the youtube icon.  
 Our latest podcast is about The Dairy Revenue Protection 
Program.  You can listen here > https://tinyurl.com/5x866b3e 
You can also listen to our other pre-recorded PODCASTS!  Just go to 
our Agriculture page www.cceoneida/agriculture and on the top right 
handside  is a link to several podcasts we have prepared for you!.  Any 
questions please reach out to us at 315-736-3394 x 120 or ext 132 

https://www.youtube.com/c/Cceoneida/videos
https://tinyurl.com/5x866b3e


Agricultural Zoning and State Certified Agricultural Districts  
By Remi Link 

 When referring to a property, the term local Agricultural Zoning 
and State Certified Agricultural Districts can sometimes be confusing. 
They are two separate designations that none, one or both can occur 
within a parcel of land. In other words, a landowner can have land 
zoned for agriculture by their municipality and not be included in a 
State Certified Agricultural District, the land can be in a State Certified 
Agricultural District and not zoned for agriculture or the land could be in 
neither or both.  
 Agricultural zoning is on a local level and allows agricultural 
related uses as a permitted use in specified areas of a municipality. It is 
part of the municipalities zoning regulations and adopted by the 
governing municipal board. Farm operations not in a municipal 
agricultural zone can request a variance or special use permit to allow 
for the agricultural activity. If the municipal review board does not 
permit the request, than the agricultural activity must cease. If a 
municipality does not have zoning regulations adopted then uses are 
unrestricted.  
 Agricultural lands are valued as natural and ecological resources 
that provide a safe source of local foods as well as needed open spaces 
for clean air sheds and aesthetic purposes. There are several tools for 
farmland protection within the Agriculture and Markets Law (Article 
25AA). Properties within a State Certified Agricultural District afford the 
additional protections of the “Right to Farm” law. It prohibits local 
governments from unreasonably restricting or regulating farm 
operations in State Certified Agricultural Districts as long as it does not 
affect the health and safety of the public. This law protects the 
agricultural activities of a farm operation. Other non-farm related 
activities on the property can occur but not protected by Article 25AA.  
 A State Certified Agricultural District is a voluntary program in 
which applicants must apply though the Oneida County Farmland 
Protection Board during the Open Enrollment Period in January. The 
Agriculture and Farmland Protection Board reviews the applications and 
makes a recommendation to the County’s Board of Legislature. The 
Board of Legislators certifies the applications and forwards them for 
final certification from the Commissioner of Agriculture and Markets. 
Once the applicant receives final certification from the Commissioner, 
the property is enrolled into a State Certified Agricultural District for up 
to eight years and provides all additional protections under the law.  
 Another tool for farmland protection created in Article 25AA is 
agricultural assessments. These are also voluntary programs. 
Applicants may qualified for reduced land value assessments and 
certain agricultural structure exemptions. Enrollment into a State 
Certified Agricultural District is not necessary to receive an agricultural 
exemption. These exemptions are through the local municipal assessor 
and may be renewed yearly or have a limited or permanent exemption. 
Real Property forms are due to the local assessing unit before taxable 
status date, usually March 1, to qualify.     
 To be eligible for land value assessment, the landowner must 
own seven or more acres and have a minimum of $10,000 gross 
agricultural sales or less than seven acres and more than $50,000 
gross agricultural sales.  
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              Farmland Protection Implementation Grants 
 There are still funding opportunities through New York State 
available for Round 18 Farmland Protection Implementation Grants 
(Purchase of Development Rights). This program intends to maintain 
the State’s agricultural activities and its economic viability while 
supporting our agricultural land base.  
 Owners of viable agricultural lands that are at risk of 
conversion to non-agricultural uses can be eligible for a 
Conservation Easement and funding opportunity. The Farmland 
Protection Implementation Grant program will result in a perpetual 
agricultural conservation easement attached to the land. 
If you are interested in applying for this grant some questions you 
may ask yourself are: 

• Am I interested in protecting and preserving my land? 

• Does my land have some type of development pressure? 

• Is my land a buffer to a natural resource or watershed? 

• Does my land have prime soils or soils of statewide importance? 

• Is my land in a State Certified Agricultural District? 

• Do I have a succession plan for my farm? 

• Is my County and local municipality in support of my project? 

• Who will submit the grant application on my behalf? 
 Landowners must seek out and partner with an eligible 
applicant who can submit an application on the landowners behalf 
through NYS Grant Gateway.  Eligible applicants are Land Trusts, 
Municipalities and local Soil & Water Conservation Districts.  
For more information contact Remi Link at rl368@cornell.edu or  
315-736-3394 ext 111. 

Landowners must contact Oneida County Soil & Water  Conservation  
in January for a soil group worksheet completed for the property. NYS 
Department of Agriculture and Markets determines the value of ten 
soil groups and four organics soils on the worksheets yearly. The 
landowner must provide the assessor the soil group work sheet from 
OCSWCD and a completed RP-305 by the taxable status date for the 
municipality yearly. 
 Certain agricultural building or structures may be eligible to 
receive other real property exemptions. Unlike the land value 
assessment, there are no financial requirements to receive building 
exemptions. Newly constructed agricultural buildings may apply for a 
ten-year building exemption by using form RP-483. Lifetime 
agricultural exemptions for certain structures by using forms RP-483 
a,b,c or d. Solar, wind and farm waste energy can receive a 15 year 
exemption by using form RP-487. The landowner must complete and 
provide the municipal assessor these forms by the taxable status date.  
 To have a soil group worksheet completed by Oneida County 
Soil & Water contact Jessica Pyrda 
Jessica.pyrda@oneidacountyswcd.org or 315-736-3334. For more 
information on farmland protection or AG exemptions contact Remi 
Link rl368@cornell.edu or 315-736-3394.  

mailto:rl368@cornell.edu
mailto:Jessica.pyrda@oneidacountyswcd.org
mailto:rl368@cornell.edu


BEST PICKS 

Growmark FS   Mark Bailey 
Corn Silage: 
FS 4095X / FS 4095V (90RM) “Benchmark” hybrid. Early season “Silage 
Leader”. Premium Quality Silage that produces grain-dense, energy rich 
forage Handles a wide range of soil types & environments, but responds to 
“High Yield” conditions. Very consistent in performance.  Available in Smart 
Stax & VT Double Pro. 
FS 4814X / FS4818V (98RM) New Genetic Package for 2022. Optimum 
plant digestibility & high degree of digestible starch.  Long ear with Flex that 
offers superior husk. Fends off NCLB, Stalk Anthracnose & Gray Leaf Spot. 
Available in Smart Stax & VT Double Pro. 
FS 5101X / FS 5101V / FS 5101C (101 RM) Our first choice for Silage in 
this maturity. 
Outstanding forage quality that offers strong Digestible Starch, high levels of 
Digestible Fiber & yields extremely well. Responds to high yield environments 
& resists Anthracnose Stalk Rot. Available in Smart Stax, VT Double Pro & 
Non-Traited Conventional Versions. 
Grain: 
FS 3613V (86RM) New introduction for 2022. Features strong agronomics 
that handles a wide range of environment.  Reliable tolerance to NCLB & 
heavy test weight. Available in VT Double Pro.                               
FS 4095X / FS 4095V (90 RM) “New” Yield Leader with “Heavy Test 
Weight”. Adapts to a wide range of soils & has solid plant health. Very 
consistent in it’s performance year after year. Available in Smart Stax & VT 
Double Pro. 
FS 53R85SS & VT2P (103RM) Rugged hybrid that is very consistent in 
performance. Good ear flex that’s widely adapted in different environments. 
Fends off Anthracnose Stalk Rot. 
Can plant on a wide range of environments /variable soils. Available in Smart 
Stax & VT Double Pro. 
Soybeans: 
HS 10X90 (Group 1.0) #1 choice for early season needs for those who plan 
to follow with Wheat or Cover Crop. Very solid disease package especially on 
White Mold & Brown Stem Rot. Roundup Ready 2 Xtend that offers broader 
weed control options. 
HS 18B00 (Group 1.8) Preforms best on high fertility acres & great choice to 
help fend off White Mold & Brown Stem Rot. Roundup Ready plus LibertyLink 
technology to help control some of the tougher weeds. 
HS 20B10 (Group 2.0) New introduction for 2022.Top yielder in 2021 plots. 
Solid against Sudden Death Syndrome, Stem Canker & White Mold. Roundup 
Ready plus LibertyLink technology that offers broader weed control options. 
Wheat: 
FS 745 (Medium Maturity) Breaks yield barriers! Excels under high yield 
management. 
Handles a wide range of soil types & environments. Combats Fusarium Head 
Blight. Fully Awned. 
FS 891 (Medium Maturity) Strong track record that is widely adapted. High 
yielding variety that handles Septoria Leaf Blotch & Stripe Rust, along with 
Fusarium Head Blight. Heavy Test Weight & Strong Yields. Fully Awned. 
FS 875 (Medium Early Maturity) Brings improvement in yield, test weight & 
tolerance to Fusarium Head Blight & Powdery Mildew.  Excellent 
Winterhardiness & Standability.  Fully Awned. 
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Alfalfa: 
Mariner V - Our latest genetics in our Mariner breeding line. Branching 
roots allows this variety to excel on well drained & variable 
soils. Improved forage quality & yield with outstanding persistence.         
Signature - Superior combination of forage yield & quality.  Fast 
recovery after cutting for intensive management. Recommended on well 
drained soils. 
Scepter – Superior Potato Leaf Hopper resistance. Excellent yields & 
stand persistence Prefers well drained soils. 
 

Channel     Jim Valent 
CORN-SILAGE 
Channel 192-10STX  092RM A very versatile, high yielding hybrid for 
grain or silage; adaptable to most soil conditions and management 
practices. 
Channel 198-98STX 098RM  A tall hybrid with excellent early vigor 
and very healthy, high yielding hybrid that’s best positioned on fertile 
soils with good moisture. 
Channel 203-01STX 103RM  A medium statured hybrid that fits most 
management conditions with very good plant health in addition to 
excellent fiber and starch digestibility. 
CORN-GRAIN 
Channel 189-03VT2P 089RM  Versatile, high-yielding hybrid with good 
early emergence & vigor; overall good plant health; dual-purpose. 
Channel 197-66VT2P 097RM  Another versatile product with a solid 
agronomic package and great plant health overall; dual-purpose; also 
available as STX trait. 
Channel 199-11STX 099RM  A robust plant type with nice ear 
placement and great yield potential; best positioned on fields with good 
fertility and moisture; flex ear allows lower planting populations as 
needed; dual-purpose; also available as VT2P trait. 
SOYBEAN 
Channel 1619R2X 1.6MG A Roundup Ready 2 Xtend soybean with an 
outstanding PRR package and good Schlerotinia White Mold tolerance; 
performs well in all row widths. 
Channel 2021RXF 2.0MG An XtendFlex soybean with a complete 
agronomic package including outstanding tolerance to Phytophthora 
Root Rot and Schlerotinia White Mold. 
Channel 2321RXF 2.3MG  An XtendFlex soybean with excellent 
tolerance to Brown Stem Rot in addition to good tolerance to 
Schlerotinia White Mold; performs in all row widths 
 
Chemgro Tom Brouillette 
Corn Grain 
Chemgro 4668G3A 86 Day Early Vigor, drought Stress Choice. Strong 
defense traits Works well on all soil & Yield Environments. 
Chemgro 5013V4Z 90 day early flowering, multiple modes of action on 
insect trait control. Refuge in bag. Fast drying grain, Good test wt.  
Chemgro 5469RSX  94 day SmartStax RIB – Det ear excels 
under higher plant populations. Very good stalks & roots. Fast dry down, 
Best placed on Higher Producing , with good fertility fields. 
Chemgro 6069RSX 100 day Smart Stax .RIB ,Excellent late season 
plant health. Fast Drying. Good test Wt. Wide range of placement in the 
90-110 day zones. 
 



Chemgro 5299RSX 92 Day SmartStax dual control Corn Borer & 
Rootworm. Late season plant health, very good test weight. Place on 
average to high producing soils. 
Chemgro 5545RDP 95 DAY Dual corn borer protection. RIB Shorter 
plant with fixed ears. Very good stalks & roots. Fits corn on corn rotation 
with 30-36,000 populations 
Corn silage 
Chemgro4905G2Z 89 Day Dual Purpose Hybrid. Good Test weight, 
Fast Dry-down Keep on average to high producing soils. 
Chemgro 5385V4Z New 93 day conventional/non-GMO. Tall dual 
purpose Artesian hybrid. Excellent grain quality & test weight. Improved 
5011 family. Early vigor & stress tolerant. Reasonably Price. 
Chemgro 5705V4Z 97 Day Excellent stalk strength, plant health and 
late season health. Good dual purpose potential. Plant at moderate to 
high population.  
Chemgro  5280 92 day NutriDense  silage only. Good ear flex and 
Grain Quality on a White Cob. Good early vigor and drought stress. Stay 
green for longer harvest window. 
Soybeans 
Syngenta S20-T6 RR2 Tall plant height with nice branching ability. 
Best Sclerotinia white mold resistance and yield potential. Dries down 
Excellent. Works well in all row widths. 
Alfalfa 
Chemgro 722 blend of good alfalfas 
Chemgro Touchstone EQ Reduced Lignin & V. High RFQ Scores. 
Excellent winter hardiness & disease resistance. Branch & Tap root. 
 
Local Seed company:  Dawn and Buddy Richardson  
Corn silage  
LC8607 - 86 DAY. Moderately Tall with Showy Ear, Fast Dry Down, 
good disease Package 
LC9108 VT2PRIB - 91 day - Strong Dual Purpose, Very Good dry 
Tolerance, Very Good Emergence 
LC9916 VT2PRIB - 99 day Excels in Rugged soil Conditions, Very Good 
emergence     
Corn Grain 
LC8597 VT2PRIB - 85 day. Excellent Standability, Likes high 
Population , Excellent Test Weight 
LC9005 GT - 90 day - Like Moderately Dry soil, Likes High Population, 
Medium /Tall Plant 
ZS9796 3220EZ - 97 day - Excels on all soil types, excellent 
emergence, very good disease pkg 
Soybeans 
IS1575E3 - group 1.5 - medium / tall plant, very good standability 
IS1843E3 - group 1.8 - Medium Plant, excellent white mold package 
IS1929E3 - group 1.9 - Medium Plant, very good disease package 
 

Seedway:  Cassidy Fletcher 
Corn silage- 
SW 2190GENSS(RIB)- 83 RM, Early season silage hybrid that packs 
on yield coupled with above and below ground insect protection. A tall 
plant for an early maturing corn, this hybrid has excellent stalk and root 
health as it can handle variable soil types.   
 



SW 3768GENSS(RIB)- 94 RM, Consistently the top selling hybrid. This 
hybrid performs year after year on any type of soil or management. It 
kicks out yield, high starch, and high digestibility to continue to put milk 
in the tank.  
SW 4000GENSS(RIB)- 99 RM. This hybrid does well on highly 
productive soils and well drained soils. It is a tall, showy plant that kicks 
out a long ear. The starch and digestibility are consistently at the top of 
those in its maturity range.  
Corn grain- 
SW 9035- 90 RM. *Previously named SW 3590*Comes in multiple trait 
options- SW 9035VT with above ground protection only or SW 9035SS 
with SmartStax technology providing above and below ground protection. 
This hybrid was new to the lineup last year, producing high yields on 
variable soils. Excellent standability and disease tolerance.  
SW 9726TR- 97 RM, *NEW* This hybrid is new to the Seedway lineup, 
featuring the new Trecepta trait package. Trecepta controls above ground 
pests with multiple modes of action as well as provides protection against 
westernbean cutworm. This hybrid kicks out top end yield, topping small 
plot trials across the Northeast last year. Exhibits great drydown and test 
weight.  
SW 0030SS- 100 RM, *Previously named SW 4030* This hybrid comes 
in multiple trait options- SW 0030 as a conventional option, SW 0030VT 
with above ground proception, and SW 0030SS with SmartStax 
technology for both above and below ground pest management. This 
hybrid was new last year but brought top end yield to each trial. It 
consistently topped plots across the Northeast, out yielding others by up 
to 20 bushels. This is a tall plant with upright leaves, and it can handle 
many different soils & management styles and consistently holds its test 
weight 
Soybeans – 
SG 1708GTLL- A mid-late group 1 (1.7) bean which is Glyphosate and 
LibertyLink tolerant. This is great for those who are still using a Roundup 
system. It handles white mold environments super well and is broadly 
adapted for the variable acres in the Northeast. It has a great disease 
package; Brown stem rot resistant and has great standability.  
SG 1945E3- A late group 1 (1.9) bean on the Enlist platform. This bean 
does well in white mold environments and floats across different grounds 
very well without losing yield. It is a branchy bean which likes wider rows 
and performs well under stress.  
SG 2055XT- An early group 2 (2.0) bean on the Xtend platform. Not only 
does it have outstanding yield potential, but it’s coupled with excellent 
standability late season. Topped NY regional and state yield contest. This 
bean also has a strong disease package and easily handles wide or narrow 
rows.  
Wheat- 
SW 65 SR- This is a medium height, medium maturity, awned wheat 
variety has excelled disease resistance. With the FHB1 scab resistance, 
and excellent standability, this moves across soils very well.  
SW 70 SR- Medium to late maturing wheat with a smooth head. It excels 
on loamy to heavier types of soils and exhibits great standability and test 
weight. It has FHB1 scab resistance and overall a great disease package.  
SW 62 SR- Consistently a top performing variety with a medium 
maturity. An awned variety that is broadly adapted to any soil type and 
productivity level. It has excellent test weight and yields coupled with 
Fusarium Head Blight tolerance. 



Alfalfa- 
FSG 415 BR—This is a branch root alfalfa that has an excelled disease 
package. This variety has a lot of flexibility on variable soils including 
those that normally are not ideal for alfalfa. Provides both high quality 
yield and forage across acres. 
FSG 421LH—This alfalfa is a leaf hopper resistant variety. For those 
who have had trouble controlling leaf hoppers in the past or can never 
seem to get ahead of them with spray, this variety puts your mind at 
ease. This variety is highly resistant to all major alfalfa diseases and 
provides excellent yield and forage quality.  
FSG 450- *NEW* This alfalfa provides exceptional yield and disease 
package. It showcases superior forage quality and high resistance to 
multi-race Aphanomyces. Outstanding winterhardiness and 
establishment.  
 
Pioneer Hybrids  Allen Goodwin 
Corn silage: 
P9193AM/Q: New 89 day silage that has been leaving a lasting 
impression across the board. Massive yield and quality improvement vs. 
older genetics in this range.  
P9789AMXT: Tried and true 95 day silage hybrid that consistently 
brings yield, starch and digestibility to the game.  
P9823Q: New 100 day silage that yields similarly to mid-100 day 
products. Plenty of starch with a hefty, blocky ear and very good root 
strength. 
Corn grain: 
P9193AM/Q: Bringing new yield level to early 90 day hybrids! This 91 
day grain hybrid has excellent stress emergence, very good drought 
tolerance, and great test weight. A great choice! 
P9489AM/Q: A high yielding companion to our mid-90 day lineup with 
good husk coverage. Very good stress emergence allows for early 
planting. Good test weight and grain quality. 
P0035AM/Q: A new 100 day Aquamax that is quickly becoming a yield 
leader. Not only offers top of the line drought tolerance, but also 
exceptional grain dry down and good standability.  
Soybean: 
P13T47E: Good all around characteristics, including phytophthora 
tolerance, good white mold resistance, and excellent standability. A 
great early group 1 option, especially where Enlist weed control is 
necessary. 
P16T05E: A versatile variety that offers good phy tolerance, exceptional 
emergence, and great standability. A very promising option for mid 
group 1.  
P18T91E: An impressive late group one that can yield with early group 
2’s. Many solid characteristics including good white mold resistance and 
exceptional emergence rating. 
Wheat 
25R40- Short variety with very high yield potential. Would likely benefit 
from a fungicide application at flowering for head scab control. Excellent 
resistance to lodging. 
25R61- A taller variety with very high yield potential and very good test 
weight. Very good resistance against leaf rust and head scab. 
25R76- Average plant height with exceptional test weight. Above 
average standability with excellent head scab resistance.  
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Alfalfa 
55H96- Potato Leaf Hopper resistant variety with great yield and very 
good quality. Highly resistant to devastating diseases such as 
Phytophthora and Aphanomyces root rots. 
54VR10- Very high yielding Roundup Ready alfalfa that is well adapted 
to frequent cutting intervals. High resistance to key root and crown rot 
diseases, making stand persistence an excellent quality. 
54Q16- Highest quality of our conventional varieties, with excellent 
lodging and root rot resistance.  
 
Brevant   Adam McFarland 
Grain hybrids:| 
B90R92Q – 90RM. Solid agronomics allow wide utility as a grain or 
silage hybrid. Has good northern corn leaf blight tolerance and late 
season standability.  
B94Z97AM/Q – 94RM. Combines excellent yield performance with 
strong overall agronomics. Brings good stalks and foliar health.  
B98R95AM/Q – 98RM. Reliable performer for most soil types with a 
strong agronomic package. Medium plant height with good drought 
stress tolerance and foliar health.  
Silage hybrids: 
B93U02SX – 93RM Unified BMR. Exhibits outstanding fiber and starch 
digestibility to maximize milk production. Has good stress emergence 
for early planting or cool wet soils. A fungicide is recommended on 
acres with high foliar disease pressure.  
B95U78SXE – 95RM Unified BMR. Excellent starch and fiber 
digestibility with tall plant height and excellent silage eye appeal. A 
fungicide is recommended on acres with high foliar disease pressure.  
B97B73SX – 97RM BMR. Tall plant with excellent silage eye appeal and 
tonnage potential. Brings good leaf disease resistance for NCLB.  
Soybean varieties: 
B181EE – 1.8RM Enlist Herbicide Tolerance. Leader combination of 
agronomics and top end yield performance. Brings good early 
emergence and white mold tolerance.  
B209EE – 2.0RM Enlist Herbicide Tolerance. Strong emergence for 
early planting and no-till with good phytophthora field tolerance. A full 
bush bean that prefers wider rows.  
B211EE – 2.1RM Enlist Herbicide Tolerance.  Impressive yields backed 
by solid agronomics. Good emergence and standability.  



Farm Flash is available in full color on our website  
www.cceoneida.com/agriculture/newsletters 
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We need your help!   
We are trying to update our database to better serve you,  

Please email Linda Wightman LW343@cornell.edu  
with your information…..name, address, phone.  

Thank YOU! 



Crop Shorts 
By Jeff Miller 

Focus on the basics  When crop input prices increased significantly in 
2012 farmers were barraged with promises of increased yield by a myriad 
of product manufacturers. Rather than invest in unknown products that 
may or may not affect your production, focus on the basics. 

• If you don’t have current  (within 3 years) soil test  information or 
haven’t tested your manure in a few years this is the opportune time 
to update that information and make targeted investments in fertilizer 
purchases and applications to optimize those expenditures during a 
season when fertilizer prices are high.  

• If you killed your sod in the fall and are planting your first year of 
corn, select a good conventional corn variety without traits  

• Maybe you made some mental notes of the weeds you saw as you 
were harvesting row crops this fall. Look at the graph below and price 
out some herbicide combinations that will take care of that group of 
weeds. 

When should you side dress nitrogen on corn   
 Since growers now have access to equipment that can apply 
nitrogen at any time during crop production they wanted to know when 
the best time is for nitrogen sidedress applications. Quirine Ketterings et 
al. did a study to evaluate when corn side dress nitrogen should be 
applied. The study was conducted each year from 2017 to 2020. Two 
seeding rates were planted 31,000 and 35,000 seeds per acre. A starter 
rate of 35 lbs of N was applied each year to all corn in the trial.  The 
treatments were 0 nitrogen, an N rich treatment of 300 lbs of N at 
planting and side dress applications  (180 lbs of nitrogen/ac applied)    
at v4, v6, v8 and v10.    
 



 The NRich treatments yielded 202, 136, 170 and 161 bu per acre 
in 2017, 2018, 2019, and 2020, respectively, averaging 168 bu per acre 
across the four years. The large year to year differences reflected, 
among others, weather patterns; 2017 and 2019 received 10.4 and 9.9 
inches of rainfall in May-June, while in 2018 and 2020 rainfall amounted 
to 6.0 and 5.5 inches, respectively. 
 Independent of the year of the experiment, the NoN treatment 
consistently produced the lowest yield. On average, across years, the 
NoN treatment averaged 45% of the yield obtained in the NRich 
treatments (Fig. 1). Not side dressing reduced yield by, on average, 90 
bu per acre, clearly indicating the need for additional N for this location. 
Sidedressing at 180 lbs of N per acre at V4 and V6 resulted in yields 
that averaged 97% of the yield of the NRich treatment (Fig 1). Delaying 
sidedressing to V8 and V10 significantly reduced the yield (Fig. 1) to 
95% (V8) and 87% (V10) of the yield that was obtained with the Nrich 
treatment and 96% (V8) and 89% (V10) of what was obtained with N 
application at V6. In general, yield declined the longer sidedressing was 
delayed beyond V6. 
 
High Hopes for Lowly Pond Scum Published by ARS News Service 
 Pond scum generally isn't looked upon kindly. But the microalgae 
that make up these floating green mats of slime could get newfound 
respect as renewable sources of fuel, specialty chemicals, dietary 
supplements and other valued products. 
 The potential of pond scum has also spilled over into agriculture. 
In August, a team of University of Minnesota (UMN) and Agricultural 
Research Service (ARS) scientists published findings that inoculating 
crop soils with microalgae known as cyanobacteria can offer several 
benefits. These include naturally fertilizing the soil, replenishing its store 
of organic matter and binding soil particles together so that they're less 
prone to erosion. 
 Adriana Alvarez, with UMN's Department of Bioproducts and 
Biosystems Engineering, led the study together with UMN professor 
Robert Gardner (deceased) and ARS soil scientists Sharon Weyers and 
Jane Johnson—both at the agency's Soil Management Research Unit in 
Morris, Minnesota. The collaboration is part of a shared interest: finding 
sustainable ways agriculture can meet the food, fiber, feed and fuel 
needs of a growing world population forecasted to exceed 9 billion by 
2050. 
 For the study, the team chose to use a nitrogen-fixing 
cyanobacterium known as Anabaena cylindrica UTEX strain 1611. The 
researchers applied it as a dark green slurry to pots containing Mollisol, 
a type of organically rich clay loam soil common to grassland areas of 
the U.S. Upper Midwest. 
 Previous research by other groups had focused on the use of 
cyanobacteria and other photosynthetic microalgae to fertilize rice crops 
and revitalize degraded soils in arid and semi-arid regions of the world. 
But less research had been done examining the effects of the 
microalgae's use on nutrient-rich arable soils with high organic content 
like Mollisol, the team noted in a paper published in August in the online 
issue of the Journal of Applied Phycology. 
 To learn more, the researchers divided their study into three 
separate laboratory experiments. The first examined the effects of using 
the cyanobacteria on soil structure and nutrient dynamics, the second  

https://lnks.gd/l/eyJhbGciOiJIUzI1NiJ9.eyJidWxsZXRpbl9saW5rX2lkIjoxMDEsInVyaSI6ImJwMjpjbGljayIsImJ1bGxldGluX2lkIjoiMjAyMTA5MDIuNDUzODM5MjEiLCJ1cmwiOiJodHRwczovL2xpbmsuc3ByaW5nZXIuY29tL2FydGljbGUvMTAuMTAwNy9zMTA4MTEtMDIxLTAyNTI2LTk_QXJ0aWNsZUF1dGhvck9ubGluZUZp


on soil loss and nutrient levels in runoff and leaching water following 
simulated rainfall events, and the third on mineralization, in which 
"biomass" of the cyanobacteria release plant-nourishing forms of 
nitrogen and phosphorus as they die and decay in soil. 
Among the results, the researchers observed: 

• Soils inoculated with cyanobacteria had more soluble nitrogen and 
phosphorus than untreated control soils—a build-up that occurred 
gradually rather than suddenly. The latter raises the prospects of a 
biobased, slow-release fertilizer, the researchers noted. 

• Those same soils also had more soluble organic carbon, a form 
known to stimulate the growth and activity of other beneficial soil 
microorganisms that promote plant health and productivity. 
 Soils contain clumps of particles called aggregates. Cyanobacteria
-inoculated soils had more large aggregates that held together better in 
water, a feature that can contribute to improved soil structure and 
reduced likelihood of erosion by wind or rain. 
Although the results affirm the findings of prior studies, the researchers 
cautioned more work has yet to be done across different agricultural 
systems and geographic areas to fully understand the value, safety and 
limitations of using microalgae. 
 "More research is needed with different strains, different crops, 
different soils and climates," Alvarez said. The economic feasibility of 
scaling up microalgae production and harvest for products that farmers 
can use—and in what forms—also has to be investigated. However, new 
approaches like this will be critical to meeting the agricultural challenges 
of tomorrow, Alvarez added—namely, "protecting and preserving the soil 
resource and value of soil as a central piece in our food, water and 
energy production for the next decades." 
Next trend in agriculture     
 You have embraced a number of major trends  that have occurred 
over your lifetime. We identified some lambsquarter, pigweed and 
ragweed that were resistant to atrazine in our local fields in the late 80s 
and folks had to learn about different herbicide combinations that would 
control these new resistant weeds. We tested a new product “Roundup” 
in the early 90s on a farm in Vernon Center which had a problem with 
wirestem muhly in one of the first roundup ready soybean varieties and 
we know where that technology has taken us in the production of 
herbicide tolerant crops.  Bacillus thurengiensis  (BT) was spliced into the 
genetics of corn plants  to control european corn borer and then corn 
rootworm. Local growers shifted from full plow, disk and harrow of every 
field, to chisel/disk and some growers to strip till and no-till.  
 The next trend is here now and it is an increased focus on soil 
health and soil biology. More growers will adopt strip or no-till practices 
to provide a better environment for our crop roots and soil biology while 
saving money on tillage equipment, repairs and fuel. More attention will 
be paid to the no-till corn planter and no-till drill and all of their parts to 
improve the consistency of seed depth, singulation and soil seed contact. 
More acreage will be planted to cover crops  for the many benefits they 
provide like reduction of soil erosion, weed suppression and also 
providing a food source for the biology in the soil.  
 The improved soil environment coupled with a more continuous 
food source will enhance the soil biology and they will in turn release 
more of the nutrients that are currently in our soil but in a form that is  
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not available for uptake by our crops. Growers will  purchase and apply 
select nutrients to compliment the nutrients supplied by a more 
biologically active soil.  
 Plant breeders will continue to develop crops with improved 
nutritional qualities, pest resistances and increasing yields among  other 
characteristics that increase the resilience of crop production.  
Products that promise biological fixation of nitrogen for non-leguminous 
crops like corn are already in the marketplace.  
As always growers will have to learn about all of these innovations and 
select the practices that best fit their farms.  
 
Soybeans  Local growers have been trying some earlier varieties 
0.7,0.9, 1.0, 1.2, 1.4, 1.8 maturity groups over the past several years. 
This year a few growers also planted soybeans early (before corn, first 2 
weeks in May) and results are coming in now. The take home message 
is that shorter maturity hybrids planted early can have similar yields to 
longer season hybrids that are planted  mid May to early June. In 
addition harvest can be accomplished earlier, which helps avoid 
potentially bad weather. 

https://dairymarkets.org/Tools/MILC-MPP.html


Farm Credit East, ACA 
Your First Choice For Financial Solutions 
  

   Farm Loans           Crop Insurance 

   Agribusiness Loans   Credit Life Insurance 

   Leasing           Payroll Services 

   Appraisal Services      Business Planning  

   Tax Services           Estate Planning 

   Financial Records       Profit Improvement 
 

7397 State Hwy 80, Cooperstown, NY  13326 
(800) 762-3276  FAX (607) 282-3005 

www.farmcrediteast.com 

 CAROLINA EASTERN-VAIL, INC. 

Fertilizer · Crop Protection 
Seed · Custom Application 

  

Tom Hartnett, CCA 
Certified Crop Advisor 

  
(315) 841-3201 · (888) 991-9292 

FAX · (315) 841-4339 
8341 St Rt.20 · Oriskany Falls, NY 13425 

 

 

31 Meadow Street—PO Box 262 
Clinton, NY  13323 

 

315-853-6151 
www.clintontractor.net 

PO Box 65            Office: 315.841.8886  
7610 State Route 20               800.852.5003 
Sangerfield, NY 13455        Fax: 315.841.4405 

Sangerfield@growmarkfs.com 

 
Fertilizer, Lime, Seed, Agronomy 
Satisfying Customers, Profitably 

Warner Sales & Service, Inc. 
 
6470 Greenway New London Rd. 
Rome, NY  13440 
315.336.0311 
Email: sales@warners.com 

SALES—Service— Rentals 

H.P Farmer’s Co-op Inc. 
more than a farm store 

Milk Marketing Since 1936 
 

Full Service Farm Supply Store 
 

Nutrena, Blue Seal & Poulin Feeds, Bale 
Wrap, Twine, Fencing Supplies, Cedar 

Fence Posts, Red Wing & Dry Shod Boots 
and More! 

9560 Depot Street, Holland Patent, NY 
315-865-5281 

 Mark Smith              PO Box 1018 
Smith Ag Service    Morrisville, NY 13408 
 

315-447-7579 (Mobile) 
Email: mark@smithagservice.com 



GARY F. NIEDZIELSKI 
Agent 
239 Academy Street 
Boonville, NY 13309-1329 
 
PH:  800.735.3276 
Fax: 315.942.3178 
Email:  gary.niedzielski@american-national.com 

Sales Agent for Browns Feed  
- BULK - BAG 

Home of: 

Quickcow 

Booster 

Quickcow Caps 

Custom Minerals 

Milk 

Replacers 

Minerals 

“Let the Performance Begin” 
Call Andy Mower Owner/

President 
315-734-1705 

Serving The Dairy Industry for   
over 35 years 

Performance 
PREMIXES 

PERFORMANCE 

PREMIXES 

Sales Agent for  
Pioneer Hi-Bred 

Oneida & Herkimer Co. 

LOUIS J. GALE & SON, INC. 
7889 Canning Factory Road 

Waterville, NY  13480 
315-841-8411 or 315-841-8410 

Retail:  FEED—GRAIN—SEED 
Custom Mixing & Grinding 

Hi Mag Lime, Pesticides 
Grow Right Fertilizer 
Soy Bean Roasting 

Corn Drying 

Representing American National Life Insurance Company of NY.       
Farm Family Casualty Insurance Company. United Farm Family  
Insurance Company. Glenmont, New York 85830.V3.08.2016 

 

Robert Pawlowski 
Zennyll Farms 
Channel Seedsman 
 
6747 Stoltz Rd. 
Verona, NY  13478 

315-335-2210 cell 
 
www.channel.com 

bob.pawlowski@channelseedsman.com 

                  AMERICAN NATIONAL® 

 Andy Dugan, PAS 
General Manager 
Adugan@GoldStarFeed.com 
 
315-841-8282 Office 
515-525-7711 Cell 
 
Gold Star Feed & Grain, LLC 
7593 State Hwy 20 
PO Box 127 
Sangerfield, NY  13455 

  

David Curtin 
 

Call: 315.793.7169 
Fax: 315.793.7265 

Email:   
info@empire-custom.com 

Organic/Grass Fed Certified 
CUSTOM /Wholesale/Retail 

Bridgewater, NY 

Member FDIC 
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